

---

APPLIED LANDSCAPE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,	)	<b>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY</b>
	)	<b>APPELLATE DIVISION</b>
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	<b>DOCKET NO.: A-002030-24</b>
	)	
	)	<i>Civil Action</i>
	)	
v.	)	
	)	<i>On appeal from the Superior Court of New Jersey, Law Division, Middlesex County</i>
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX and TOMCO CONSTRUCTION,	)	
	)	<i>Sat Below:</i>
	)	<i>Hon. Benjamin Bucca, Jr., J.S.C</i>
	)	
Defendants/Respondents.	)	<b>DOCKET NO. IN COURT BELOW:</b>
	)	<b>MID-L-7337-24</b>
	)	

---

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’S APPEAL

---

**LAVIN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.**  
1 Mill Ridge Road, Suite 103  
Chester, New Jersey 07930  
(908) 888-2508  
jlavin@lavinassociates.com  
dfischetti@lavinassociates.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant,  
Applied Landscape Technologies,  
Inc.

On the Brief:

John J. Lavin, Esq. - 022482002  
Daniella Fischetti, Esq. – 902902012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

***TABLE OF CONTENTS*..... i**

***TABLE OF JUDGEMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS* ..... iii**

***TABLE OF AUTHORITIES* .....iv**

***PRELIMINARY STATEMENT*..... 1**

***STATEMENT OF FACTS* ..... 3**

***PROCEDURAL HISTORY*..... 7**

***ARGUMENT*..... 9**

**I. THE COURT SHOULD EMPLOY A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THE MATTER SUB JUDICE AS IT INVOLVES LEGAL CONCLUSIONS REGARDING INTERPRETATIONS OF THE LOCAL PUBLIC CONTRACTS LAW. (Not raised below) ..... 9**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE INSTALLATION OF CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES IS NOT ELECTRICAL WORK UNDER THE LOCAL PUBLIC CONTRACTS LAW. (4T12-13 to 17).....10**

a. THE DEFINITION OF ELECTRICAL WORK UNDER THE LOCAL PUBLIC CONTRACTS LAW IS FAR BROADER THAN THE ELECTRICAL WORK THAT CAN ONLY BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN UNDER THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR’S LICENSING ACT, AND IT IS THE LPCL THAT CONTROLS HERE .....10

b. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY RELIED UPON In re Final Agency Decision of Bd. of Examiners of Elec. Contractors as To Conduit Installation By J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc., 356 N.J. Super. 42 (App. Div. 2002) IN DETERMINING THAT THE CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOX WORK TOMCO INTENDED TO SELF-PERFORM WAS NOT ELECTRICAL WORK UNDER THE LPCL.....12

**III. THE CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES FOR BRANCH CIRCUITS REQUIRES AN ELECTRICAL PERMIT, AND AS TOMCO IS NOT A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN AND DOES NOT HAVE A PUBLIC WORKS CERTIFICATE FOR ELECTRICAL WORK, IT CANNOT SELF-PERFORM THAT WORK; THUS ITS BID IS MATERIALLY DEFECTIVE AS A MATTER OF LAW. (4T12-18 to 22.).....16**

**IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT AS TOMCO’S BID MUST BE FOUND NON-RESPONSIVE BECAUSE THE COUNTY HAS KNOWLEDGE THAT TOMCO FAILED TO LIST ITSELF AS AN ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR, DESPITE TOMCO INTENDING TO SELF-PERFORM ELECTRICAL WORK. (Pa115; 4T13-5 to 7).....18**

a. A PUBLIC ENTITY’S REVIEW OF A BID ENCOMPASSES MORE THAN THE FOUR CORNERS OF A BID.....20

b. EVEN IF TOMCO COULD PERFORM THE ELECTRICAL WORK THAT IT INTENDED TO SELF-PERFORM WHEN IT SUBMITTED ITS BID, ITS BID IS MATERIALLY DEFECTIVE AS IT FAILED TO IDENTIFY ALL CONTRACTORS, INCLUDING ITSELF, THAT WOULD BE PERFORMING ELECTRICAL WORK ON THE PROJECT AND PROVIDE A CERTIFICATION THAT CLEARLY DELINEATED THE WORK AND PRICING IN VIOLATION OF THE LPCL’S BID SHOPPING LAWS. ....21

c. BECAUSE OF THE MATERIAL DEFECTS IN TOMCO’S BID, THE COUNTY’S AWARD TO TOMCO IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND IN VIOLATION OF THE LPCL.....23

d. THE TRIAL COURT’S UPHOLDING OF THE COUNTY’S AWARD TO TOMCO WAS ARBITRARY, UNREASONABLE, AND CAPRICIOUS.....27

**CONCLUSION.....29**

**TABLE OF JUDGEMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS**

Order to Show Cause with Temporary Restraints by Consent,  
Filed January 7, 2025.....Pa111

Final Order dismissing Plaintiff’s Complaint,  
filed March 7, 2025.....Pa115

Oral Decision (March 7, 2025) .....4T

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Clyde N. Lattimer & Son Const. Co. Inc. v. Tp. of Monroe Utilities Authority*,  
370 N.J. Super. 130, 138 (App. Div. 2004).....22

*Ernest Bock & Sons-Dobco Pennsauken Joint Venture v. Tp. of Pennsauken*,  
477 N.J. Super. 254, 263 (App. Div. 254)..... 9

*Gaglioti Contracting, Inc. v. City of Hoboken*, 307 N.J. Super 421, 429 (App.  
Div. 1997) .....22

*Hillside Twp. v Sternin*, 25 N.J. 317, 324 (1957)(.....23, 24

*In re Final Agency Decision of Bd. of Examiners of Elec. Contractors as To  
Conduit Installation By J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.*, 356 N.J. Super. 42  
(App. Div. 2002) .....13

*In re Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n, Northern N.J. Chapter, Inc., and New  
Jersey State Elec. Workers Ass'n, I.B.E.W., AFL-CIO*, A-3802-90T2, A-  
3803-90T2, (App. Div. 1993) ..... 14, 15

*In re Protest of Award of On-Line Games Prod. & Operation Servs. Contract,  
Bid No. 95-X-20175*, 279 NJ. Super. 566, 594 (App. Div. 1995).....24, 25

*L. Pucillo & Sons, Inc. v. Mayor and Council of Twp. of New Milford*, 73 N.J.  
349, 356 (1977) .....24

*L. Pucillo & Sons, Inc. v. Township of Belleville*, 249 N.J. Super. 536, 547  
(App. Div.), (cert. denied, 127 N.J. 551 (1991) .....26

*Palmer v. Nat'l Elec. Contractors Ass'n*, A-836-65, (App. Div. 1967).....14

*River Vale v. Longo Construction Co.*, 127 N.J. Super. 207 (Law Div. 1974)24,  
25, 26

*Stano v. Soldo Constr. Co.*, 187 N.J. Super. 524, 535 (App. Div. 1983) ...21, 28

*Star of Sea Concrete Corp. v. Lucas Bros., Inc.*, 370 N.J. Super. 60, 69-70  
(App. Div. 2004) .....22

*Terminal Constr. Corp. v. Atlantic County Sewerage Auth.*, 67 N.J. 403, 410  
(1975).....27

*Waste Management of New Jersey, Inc. v. Union County Utilities Authority*,  
399 N.J. Super. 508, 525-26 (App. Div. 2008)..... 9

**Statutes**

*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.* .....3, 10  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.*, ..... 3  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16* .....4, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 29  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16(a)* .....19  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-16(b)*.....25  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2(27)*.....23  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-2(33)*.....23  
*N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4 (2024)* .....23  
*N.J.S.A. 45:5A-1 et seq.* ..... 11, 14  
*N.J.S.A. 45:5A-18* ..... 11, 12, 19  
*N.J.S.A. 45:5A-9* .....11

**Regulations**

*N.J.A.C. 13:31-3.4*.....17  
*N.J.A.C. 13:31-4.1*.....19  
*N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.15*.....17

**Rules**

*R. 2:6-2(a)(1)* ..... i, 9
